



**AMENDMENT NO. 2
INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS
SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 22-31**

This **AMENDMENT NO. 2** ("Amendment") is entered into by and between the **Incorporated County of Los Alamos**, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico ("County"), and **Wilson & Company, Inc., Engineers & Architects**, a Kansas corporation ("Contractor"), collectively (the "Parties") to be effective for all purposes March 18, 2026.

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Agreement No. AGR22-31 dated January 5, 2022, and Amendment No. 1, dated January 5, 2026, for Engineering Services for NM502/Trinity Drive Safety and ADA Improvements (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, both Parties wish to amend the Agreement to add additional services and compensation for those services; and

WHEREAS, both parties wish to employ the public relations and marketing services of CWA Strategic Communications, of Albuquerque, New Mexico, to advance the public meetings and communications services needed for this project, for the additional amount SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN AND 75/100 DOLLARS (\$17,477.75); and

WHEREAS, the County Council approved this Amendment at a public meeting held on March 17, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County and Contractor agree as follows:

- I. Add to the existing **SECTION A. SERVICES. PHASE IV - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES.**
 - a. **Construction Engineering and Management:**

(4) The contractor shall provide additional public involvement on the NM502 project by subcontracting with CWA Strategic Communications, in an amount not to exceed SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN AND 75/100 DOLLARS (\$17,477.75), for their services.

In addition Contractor shall:

- a) Interview affected businesses and organizations;
- b) Plan and facilitate public meetings;
- c) Attend construction progress meetings;
- d) Update stakeholders and the community on construction;
- e) Respond to stakeholder questions and concerns;
- f) Provide County Account Management and Support to include issuing up to 10 monthly construction progress invoices and miscellaneous account management services.

- II. Delete **SECTION C. COMPENSATION**, Paragraph 2. **Amount of Compensation for Phase IV**, in its entirety and replace with the following:
 - 2. **Amount of Compensation for Phase IV.** Should Phase IV Services be required by County, compensation for performance of the Services shall **NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT AND 75/100 DOLLARS (\$164,858.75)**, excluding applicable NMGR and including reimbursable expenses. Reimbursable expenses for Phase IV Services shall be compensated up to a maximum of **TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE -TWO AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$2,575.00)**. Compensation shall be paid in accordance with the rate schedule set out in **Exhibit “B-1”**.
- III. Add new **Table Part 1 – General PHASE IV – Additional CONSTRUCTION SERVICES to Exhibit B-1 – Compensation Rate Schedule**

Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in effect.

(This space intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 on the date(s) set forth opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes on the date first written above.

ATTEST

INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS

MICHAEL D. REDONDO
COUNTY CLERK

BY: _____ **DATE**
ANNE W. LAURENT
COUNTY MANAGER

Approved as to form:

J. ALVIN LEAPHART
COUNTY ATTORNEY

WILSON & COMPANY, INC., ENGINEERS &
ARCHITECTS, A KANSAS CORPORATION

BY: _____ **DATE**
EDWARD CORDOVA
VICE PRESIDENT

**Exhibit B-1
Compensation Rate Schedule
AGR22-31-A2**

ENGINEERING COST SUMMARY PART 1 - GENERAL PHASE IV - ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES				
1. NAME OF PROJECT: NM 502/Trinity Drive Safety and ADA Improvements			2. PROJECT #: CN 5101390	
3. NAME OF CONTRACTOR: Wilson & Company, Inc.			4. DATE OF PROPOSAL: _____ Rev. 2 February 25, 2026	
5. ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: 4401 Masthead St. NE Albuquerque, NM 87109		6. TYPE OF SERVICE TO BE FURNISHED: Engineering Design Consulting Services A. WORK ELEMENT: Phase IV - Construction Services		
PART 2 - COST SUMMARY BASIC SERVICES				
7. DIRECT LABOR (specify categories)	ESTIMATED HOURS	HOURLY RATE	ESTIMATED COST	TOTALS
Project Manager	40	186.00	\$7,440.00	
Staff Engineer	60	139.50	\$8,370.00	
Junior Engineer (EI)	80	102.30	\$8,184.00	
Engineer Designer	24	108.50	\$2,604.00	
Sr. Construction Inspector (120 days)	960	102.30	\$98,208.00	
DIRECT LABOR TOTAL:	1164			\$124,806.00
SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES				
8. SUBCONTRACTS (identity & purpose)			ESTIMATED COST	
CWA Strategic Communications			\$17,477.75	
Geotest - IA Testing (concrete sampling, proctors & laboratory testing)			\$20,000.00	
SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL:				\$37,477.75
9. TRAVEL			ESTIMATED COST	
A. transportation:	0.55	4500	\$2,475.00	
B. per diem:	155	0	\$0.00	
TRAVEL TOTAL				\$2,475.00
10. OTHER REIMBURSEABLE COST			ESTIMATED COST	
Printing , Plotting, etc.			\$100.00	
OTHER REIMBURSABLE TOTAL:				\$100.00
SUBTOTAL ITEMS 7 - 10:				\$164,858.75
11. GROSS RECEIPTS			@ 7.875%	\$12,982.63
12. TOTAL PRICE				\$177,841.38
13. SIGNATURE OF PREPARER		OWNER'S REVIEW BY		ENGINEERING PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION ENGINEERING COST SUMMARY PAGE __3__ OF __3__